the extent of the difference between the exercise price per share you pay and the net tangible book value per share of
our common stock immediately after taking into account the warrant exercise. Our net tangible book value, as of May
31, 2011, was $11.6 million, or $0.35 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is calculated by
subtracting our total cash liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets of $6.7
million, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of May 31,
2011.  Assuming the exercise of all outstanding Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants as of May 31, 2011, to
purchase 2,893,750 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $2.45 per share, our adjusted net tangible book
value as of May 31, 2011 would have been approximately $18.7 million, or $0.52 per share of common stock. This
would represent an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.17 per share to our existing stockholders
and an immediate and substantial dilution in the pro forma net tangible book value of $1.93 per share of common
stock to warrant holders that exercise their warrants. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share
basis:

Warrant exercise price $ 2.45
Net tangible book value per share as of May 31, 2011 $   0.35
Increase per share attributable to exercise of warrants 0.17
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after warrant exercise 0.52
Net dilution per share to warrant holders that exercise warrants $ 1.93

The information in the table above is provided for illustrative purposes and assumes that all of the warrants in the
aggregate amount of 2,893,750 shares for aggregate proceeds of approximately $7.1 million are exercised at an
exercise price of $2.45 per share.

The information above and in the foregoing table is based upon 33,127,556 shares of our common stock outstanding
as of May 31, 2011.  The information above and in the foregoing table excludes:

·   3,589,940 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options
outstanding under our stock option plans at a weighted average exercise price of $6.61 per share;

[…]

·   2,121,064 shares of our common stock available for future issuance under our stock
option plans;

·   With respect to net tangible book value per share as of May 31, 2011 in the table above,
9,425,017 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of various outstanding warrants at a
weighted average exercise price of $2.89 per share; and

·   With respect to as adjusted net tangible book value per share after warrant exercise in
the table above, 6,531,267 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of various
outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $3.09 per share.

Edgar Filing: Raptor Pharmaceutical Corp - Form 424B3

18

-8-

Edgar Filing: Raptor Pharmaceutical Corp - Form 424B3

19

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of May 31, 2011:

• on an actual basis; and
• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the 2,893,750 shares of common stock issuable (but

that have not been issued as of May 31, 2011) upon the exercise of the Series A Warrants and
Series B Warrants issued to the Direct Offering Investors as if the warrant exercises had
occurred on May 31, 2011.

   This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and the
accompanying notes, which are a part of this prospectus.

As of May 31, 2011
Actual As Adjusted

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 13,325,695 $ 20,415,383

Long-term debt $ - $ -

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized,
33,127,556 issued and outstanding, actual; 36,021,306 issued and
outstanding, as adjusted  $ 33,128  $ 36,022
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted —  —
Additional paid-in capital 59,563,190 77,231,818
Accumulated other comprehensive income (395) (395)
Accumulated deficit (74,166,916) (73,600,878)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $(14,570,993)  $ 3,666,567

   The number of shares of our common stock to be in the actual and as adjusted columns in the table above excludes
the following shares of our common stock as of May 31, 2011:

·   3,589,940 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options
outstanding under our stock option plans at a weighted average exercise price of $6.62 per share;

·   2,121,064 shares of our common stock available for future issuance under our stock
option plans;

·   With respect to the “Actual” column, 9,425,017 shares of our common stock issuable
upon exercise of various outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $2.89 per
share; and

Edgar Filing: Raptor Pharmaceutical Corp - Form 424B3

20

·   With respect to the “As Adjusted” column, 6,531,267 shares of our common stock